

No. 08-15976-JJ

**UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

AUSTAL USA, L.L.C.

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

HEATHER S. BEARD
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-1788

RONALD MEISBURG
General Counsel

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)
)
 Petitioner)
)
 v.)
)No. 08-15976-JJ
AUSTAL USA, L.L.C.)
)
 Respondent)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	3
Oral argument statement	4
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of the facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background: The Company and its management structure	4
B. The Union begins an organizing drive at the Company, and the Company quickly responds with its own anti-union campaign, including unlawful interrogation and threats of reprisals, job loss, and plant closure	6
C. The Company “Grades” prounion welders for the first time ever	8
D. The Company continues to respond to the Union campaign by repeatedly soliciting employees’ grievances, threatening more reprisals and stricter discipline, and following through on its threats by suspending active union supporter Causey	9
E. The Company discharges team leader Gates for supporting the Union	12
F. The Company seizes an opportunity to discharge union advocate Causey for taking a sick day, even though he called before his absence, saw a doctor, and presented the Company with a doctor’s note the next day.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
G. The Company discharges a group of eight welding employees, six of whom were open union advocates, two weeks before the election; the Company tells the employees that their work had been good and that they should re-apply when the Company gets more work, but deems them ineligible for rehire on internal personnel documents; the Union loses the election	15
H. After the election, the Company disciplines union supporters Williams and Darrell Spencer	16
I. Jenkins tries to get re-hired when the Company advertises for more work, but the Company rejects him	17
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	18
Summary of argument.....	20
Argument.....	23
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its numerous uncontested findings that the Company engaged in extensive unlawful conduct that coerced and discriminated against employees in violation of Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act	23
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by terminating eight employees just before the election in retaliation for Union activities.....	26
A. Applicable principles and standard of review	26
B. The Company unlawfully terminated 8 employees just before the election because of union activities	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
C. The Company’s due process argument is without merit	32
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section (8)(3) and (1)of the Act by suspending Darrell Spencer in retaliation for union activities.	36
IV. The Company has failed to demonstrate equitable grounds to deny enforcement of the Board’s order.....	38
Conclusion	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>American Thread Co. v. NLRB</i> , 631 F.2d 316 (4th Cir. 1980)	31
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling v. NLRB</i> , 811 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Dillingham Marine Co. v. NLRB</i> , 610 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1990)	32
<i>Hendrix Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.2d 100 (5th Cir. 1963)	3
<i>International Shipping Association</i> , 297 NLRB 1059 (1990)	24
<i>Majestic Molded Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1969).....	32
<i>Merchants Truck Line, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 577 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1978)	28, 36
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Brewton Fashions, Inc.</i> , 682 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1981)	26
<i>NLRB v. Dan River Mills, Inc.</i> , 274 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1960)	27, 30
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	23
<i>NLRB v. J. H. Rutter-Rex Manufacturing Co., Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1970).....	28
<i>NLRB v. King Sooper's, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 978 (10th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Long Island Airport Limousine Service Corp.</i> , 468 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1972).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Malta Construction Co.</i> , 806 F.2d 1009 (11th Cir. 1986)	26, 28
<i>NLRB v. McClain of Georgia ("McClain")</i> , 138 F.3d 1418 (11th Cir. 1998)	23, 24, 27, 28, 37
<i>NLRB v. Mexia Textile Mills, Inc.</i> , 339 U.S. 563 (1950).....	38
<i>NLRB v. PIE Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 894 F.2d 887 (7th Cir. 1990)	38
<i>NLRB v. Pattersen Menhaden Corp.</i> , 389 F.2d 701 (5th Cir. 1968)	39
<i>NLRB v. Pope Maintenance Corp.</i> , 573 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1978)	24
<i>NLRB v. Southern Household Products Co.</i> , 449 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1971)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 729 F.2d 730 (11th Cir. 1984)	35
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	26, 27
<i>NLRB v. United Sanitation Service</i> , 737 F.2d 936 (11th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>NLRB v. Unoco Apparel, Inc.</i> , 508 F.2d 1368 (5th Cir. 1975)	39
<i>NLRB v. Varo</i> , 425 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1970)	23
<i>Pergament United Sales, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 130	35
<i>Puralator Armored, Inc. v. NLRB ("Purolator")</i> , 764 F.2d 1423 (11th Cir. 1985)	25, 26, 27
<i>U.S. v. Nealy</i> , 232 F.3d 825 (11th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	28
<i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 89 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	26, 28, 32

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)23
 Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)) 3, 4, 18, 23, 23, 26, 33, 36
 Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)) 3, 4, 8, 23, 24, 26, 32, 33, 36
 Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....2
 Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....2, 28

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 102.15.....33

Other Authorities:

NLRB Casehandling Manual, (Part Three), Compliance Proceedings,
 § 10606.340

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure: Rule 28(a)(9)(A)25
